

No. 13-7451

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

JOHN L. YATES,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,

Respondent.

On Writ of Certiorari to the United States Court of
Appeals for the Eleventh Circuit

**BRIEF OF CAUSE OF ACTION, SOUTHEASTERN
LEGAL FOUNDATION AND TEXAS PUBLIC
POLICY FOUNDATION AS *AMICI CURIAE*
SUPPORTING PETITIONER**

DANIEL EPSTEIN
PRASHANT KHETAN
CAUSE OF ACTION, INC.
1919 Penn. Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20006

SHANNON LEE GOESSLING
SOUTHEASTERN LEGAL
FOUNDATION
2255 Sewell Mill Road
Suite 320
Marietta, GA 30062

GUS P. COLDEBELLA
Counsel of Record

SHAUNEEN G. WERLINGER
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
901 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
gcoldebella@goodwinprocter.com
(202) 346-4000

*(Additional counsel on inside
cover)*

July 7, 2014

MARC LEVIN
VIKRANT P. REDDY
TEXAS PUBLIC POLICY
FOUNDATION
900 Congress Ave.,
Austin, TX 78701

MICHELE E. CONNOLLY
GOODWIN PROCTER LLP
Exchange Place
Boston, MA 02109

REED RUBINSTEIN
DINSMORE & SHOHL LLP
801 Penn. Ave., N.W.
Suite 610
Washington, DC 20004

TABLE OF CONTENTS

INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*..... 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 3

ARGUMENT..... 6

I. Captain Yates’s Fish Are Not
 “Tangible Objects” Under Section
 1519..... 6

II. Captain Yates’s Conduct Is
 Sufficiently Covered By Existing
 Laws, and the Eleventh Circuit’s
 Decision Renders 18 U.S.C. § 2232(a)
 Entirely Superfluous 7

III. The Eleventh Circuit’s Construction of
 Section 1519 Criminalizes Ordinary
 Conduct..... 9

IV. Section 1519 Is Being Used As A
 Sword Of Executive Overreach, Not
 As A Shield Against Financial Fraud..... 14

V. The Eleventh Circuit’s Decision
 Ignores Captain Yates’s Due Process
 Rights..... 21

CONCLUSION 27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>Page</u>
<i>Abramski v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2259 (2014).....	13
<i>Abuelhawa v. United States</i> , 556 U.S. 816 (2009).....	11
<i>Begay v. United States</i> , 553 U.S. 137 (2008).....	14
<i>Bond v. United States</i> , 134 S. Ct. 2077 (2014).....	12
<i>Bouie v. City of Columbia</i> , 378 U.S. 347 (1964)	23
<i>Cleveland v. United States</i> , 531 U.S. 12 (2000).....	13
<i>Connally v. Gen. Constr. Co.</i> , 269 U.S. 385 (1926).....	22
<i>Griffin v. Oceanic Contractors, Inc.</i> , 458 U.S. 564 (1982).....	7, 13
<i>Guisseppi v. Walling</i> , 144 F.2d 608 (2d Cir. 1944)	7
<i>Hubbard v. United States</i> , 514 U.S. 695 (1995).....	23
<i>Kolender v. Lawson</i> , 461 U.S. 352 (1983).....	22, 24
<i>Lancashire Coal Co. v. Sec’y of Labor, Mine Safety & Health Admin.</i> , 968 F.2d 388 (3d Cir. 1992)	24
<i>Lawson v. FMR LLC</i> , 134 S.Ct. 1158 (2014).....	4

<i>Lionberger v. Rouse</i> , 76 U.S. 468 (1869)	12
<i>McBoyle v. United States</i> , 283 U.S. 25 (1931)	23, 26, 27
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1678 (2013)	11
<i>Pa. Dept. of Public Welfare v. Davenport</i> , 495 U.S. 552 (1990)	9
<i>Rabe v. Washington</i> , 405 U.S. 313 (1972)	23
<i>Rewis v. United States</i> , 401 U.S. 808 (1971)	13
<i>United States v. Alvarez</i> , 132 S. Ct. 2357 (2012)	19, 20
<i>United States v. Am. Trucking Ass'n</i> , 310 U.S. 534 (1940)	11
<i>United States v. Dehmer</i> , No. 2:99-CR-100-FtM-25D (M.D. Fla. 1999)	9
<i>United States v. Harriss</i> , 347 U.S. 612 (1954)	22
<i>United States v. Missouri Pac. Ry.</i> , 278 U.S. 269 (1929)	24
<i>United States v. Nancy Black</i> , No. 5:12-cr-00002-EJD (N.D. Cal. 2012)	14
<i>United States v. Santos</i> , 553 U.S. 507 (2008)	13
<i>United States v. Stevens</i> , 559 U.S. 460 (2010)	20

United States v. United Cont'l Tuna Corp.,
425 U.S. 164 (1976)..... 9

Utility Air Regulatory Group v. EPA,
No. 12-1146, 2014 WL 2807314 (June 23,
2014) 2

Williams v. United States,
458 U.S. 279 (1982)..... 5

STATUTES:

The Marine Mammal Protection Act

16 U.S.C. § 1362(13)..... 15

16 U.S.C. § 1362(18)..... 15

16 U.S.C. § 1372(a)(2)(A) 15

16 U.S.C. § 1375(b)..... 15

The Sarbanes-Oxley Act

18 U.S.C. § 1519 passim

Pub. L. No. 107–204, 116 Stat. 745 3–4

Pub. L. No. 107–204, 116 Stat. 800 6

16 U.S.C. § 1 10

16 U.S.C. § 1a–2(h)..... 10

16 U.S.C. § 1a–6 & 9a 10

16 U.S.C. § 1857(1)(E)..... 9

16 U.S.C. § 1859(a)..... 9

16 U.S.C. § 1859(b)..... 9

18 U.S.C. § 116 4

18 U.S.C. § 711 10

18 U.S.C. § 711a 5

18 U.S.C. § 922(g)(1).....	21
18 U.S.C. § 1001(a)(2)	3
18 U.S.C. § 1091(c)	4
18 U.S.C. § 1585	4
18 U.S.C. § 1705	10
18 U.S.C. § 2074	5
18 U.S.C. § 2232(a).....	3, 5, 7, 9
18 U.S.C. § 2339	4
18 U.S.C. § 2389	4
19 U.S.C. § 1497(a).....	10
21 U.S.C. § 331(t)	11
Conn. Gen. Stat. § 21-40	21
Fla. Stat. § 97.041(b)	22
La. R.S. 18:102.....	21
NY CLS Bank § 599-e(b)	21
<u>RULES AND REGULATIONS:</u>	
29 C.F.R. § 1910.141(g)(2).....	10
36 C.F.R. § 3.17(b)	10

LEGISLATIVE HISTORY:

- Over-Criminalization of Conduct/Over-Federalization of Criminal Law: Hearing Before the Subcomm. on Crime, Terrorism, & Homeland Sec. of the H. Comm. on the Judiciary, 111th Cong. 7 (2009) (testimony of Richard Thornburgh, former Att’y Gen. of the United States) 16*
- S. Rep. No. 107–146 (2002)6, 8, 11, 25
- Sen. Patrick Leahy, Statement, 148 Cong. Rec. S7418-19 (July 26, 2002) 25

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

- Alex Kozinski & Misha Tseytlin, You’re (Probably) a Federal Criminal, in *IN THE NAME OF JUSTICE: LEADING EXPERTS REEXAMINE AIMS OF CRIMINAL LAW*, 44 (Timothy Lynch ed. 2009) 17
- Barnini Chakraborty, *‘Excessive’: Marine biologist ends 7-year legal battle with feds over feeding whales* (Jan. 17, 2014), <http://www.foxnews.com/politics/2014/01/17/over-criminalized-scientist-settles-7-year-legal-nightmare-with-feds-over/>..... 15
- Brian Walsh & Benjamin Keane, *Overcriminalization and the Constitution*, THE HERITAGE FOUNDATION, Legal Memo. No. 64, Apr. 11, 2011 20

- Brian W. Walsh & Tiffany M. Joslyn, THE HERITAGE FOUNDATION, *Without Intent: How Congress Is Eroding The Criminal Intent Requirement In Federal Law* 6 (2010) 16
- CONG., INVESTIGATION INTO ALLEGATIONS OF MISCONDUCT BY THE FORMER ACTING AND DEPUTY INSPECTOR GENERAL OF THE DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY (2014), available at http://www.ronjohnson.senate.gov/public/_cache/files/4f916bda-8373-4ac8-b2cd-4d0ba115e279/fco-report-investigation-into-allegations-of-misconduct-by-the-former-acting-and-deputy-inspector-general-of-the-department-of-homeland.pdf..... 18
- Criminal Law, *The Federalization of Criminal Law*, 1998 A.B.A. 16
- Dana E. Hill, *Anticipatory Obstruction of Justice: Preemptive Document Destruction Under the Sarbanes-Oxley Anti-Shredding Statute, 18 U.S.C. § 1519*, 89 Cornell L. Rev. 1529 (2004)..... 14
- Deborah Simmons, *Former Felons Feel Boxed In By Crime Question*, The Washington Times, Aug. 15, 2010, <http://www.washingtontimes.com/news/2010/aug/15/former-felons-feel-boxed-in-by-crime-question/?page=all> 21
- Erica Martinson, *EPA joins IRS lost emails club*, POLITICO, <http://www.politico.com/story/2014/06/irs-lost-emails-archivist-108242.html> 19

- Gary Fields & John Emshwiller, *As Criminal Laws Proliferate, More Are Ensnared*, WALL ST. J., July 23, 2011, <http://online.wsj.com/news/articles/SB1000424052748703749504576172714184601654>..... 15
- John Baker, Jr., *Revisiting the Explosive Growth of Federal Crimes*, The Heritage Foundation, Legal Memorandum No. 26 (June 16, 2008), *available at* <http://www.heritage.org/research/reports/2008/06/revisiting-the-explosive-growth-of-federal-crimes>..... 15
- John S. Baker, Jr. & Dale E. Bennett, *Measuring The Explosive Growth Of Federal Crime Legislation*, FEDERALIST SOC'Y FOR LAW & PUB. POLICY STUDIES, 5 (2004) 16
- Jotaka L. Eaddy, *Our Nation has a Secret: Felony Disenfranchisement in America* THE HUFFINGTON POST, http://www.huffingtonpost.com/jotaka-l-eaddy/america-has-a-secret_b_4415993.html 21
- Julie R. O'Sullivan, *The Federal Criminal "Code" Is a Disgrace: Obstruction Statutes as Case Study*, 96 J. Crim. L. & Criminology 643 (2006)..... 16
- Michael Orey, *WorldCom-Inspired Law Has Some Flaws*, CHI. TRIB., Oct. 9, 2002, http://articles.chicagotribune.com/2002-10-09/business/0210090046_1_sarbanes-oxley-act-retaliation-claim-new-law 26

- Paul Larkin, *Public Choice Theory & Overcriminalization*, 36 HARV. J. L. & PUB. POLICY 715 (2013) 17
- Paul Maco, *You Can't Count on Laws To Restore Market Trust*, WALL ST. J., Aug. 6, 2002, <http://online.wsj.com/news/articles/SB1028574863146641600> 25
- Policy for the Assessment of Civil Administrative Penalties and Permit Sanctions NOAA Office of the General Counsel – Enforcement and Litigation, available at http://www.gc.noaa.gov/documents/0316611_penalty_policy.pdf 8
- Rachael Blade, *Archivist: IRS did not follow law on lost emails*, POLITICO, <http://www.politico.com/story/2014/06/irs-lost-emails-archivist-108242.html> 19
- Richard Gaines, *Documents: NOAA chief was told of shredding*, GLOUCESTER TIMES, Feb. 18, 2011, <http://www.gloucestertimes.com/local/x740790797/Documents-NOAA-chief-was-told-of-shredding> 18
- Southeast Region Magnuson–Stevens Act Penalty Schedule, available at http://www.gc.noaa.gov/documents/gces/2-USFisheries/SE_msa_comm_rec_6-03.pdf 3

STAFF OF S. COMM. ON HOMELAND SEC. AND
 GOV. AFFAIRS, SUBCOMM. ON FIN. AND
 CONTRACTING OVERSIGHT, 113th CONG.,
 INVESTIGATION INTO ALLEGATIONS OF
 MISCONDUCT BY THE FORMER ACTING AND
 DEPUTY INSPECTOR GENERAL OF THE
 DEPARTMENT OF HOMELAND SECURITY
 (2014), available at
http://www.ronjohnson.senate.gov/public/_cache/files/4f916bda-8373-4ac8-b2cd-4d0ba115e279/fco-report-investigation-into-allegations-of-misconduct-by-the-former-acting-and-deputy-inspector-general-of-the-department-of-homeland.pdf..... 18

Stephen F. Smith, *Proportionality and Federalization*, 91 VA. L. REV. 879 (2005)..... 16

Stephen Labaton, *Business: Will Reforms With Few Teeth Be Able to Bite?*, N.Y. TIMES, Sept. 22, 2002,
<http://www.nytimes.com/2002/09/22/business/business-will-reforms-with-few-teeth-be-able-to-bite.html> 26

The Federalization of Criminal Law, 1998
 A.B.A. CRIM. JUST. SEC. 1 16

Zach Rausnitz, *Edwards resigns from DHS OIG amid allegations*,
 FIERCEHOMELANDSECURITY.COM, Dec. 17, 2013,
<http://www.fiercehomelandsecurity.com/story/edwards-resigns-dhs-oig-amid-allegations/2013-12-17> 18
